544,662 5,138   5,196   875   555,871

Net foreign currency   37,730   456   5   2   38,193

position

Liabilities

417

Annual Report 2024
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

29.  Financial risk management (continued)

(c)  Market risk (continued)

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in foreign currency
rates is as follows:

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting
obligations from its financial liabilities.

The Group’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it
will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both
normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking
damage to the Group’s reputation.

The Group monitors its liquidity on a daily basis in order to manage its obligations as
and when they fall due.

Exposure to liquidity risk

Funds are raised using a range of instruments including customers’ deposits,
subordinated debt and share capital.

Sensitivity rates   5%   5%   5%   5%   5%   5%

Profit or loss

+5% of Euro   (6,56)   22.80   1.17   0.25  (2.40)   0.10

- 5% of Euro   6,56   (22.80)   (1.17)   (0.25)   2.40   (0.10)

CHFUSD

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

GBP

418

The Group has a liquidity reserve in the Central Bank of Republic of Kosovo that is
calculated based on the liquidity needs of the Group and that is available in cases of
liquidity problems. The amount of the reserve for the year ended December 31, 2024
amounted to EUR 44,750 thousand (as at December 31, 2023: EUR 31,139 thousand).
Flexibility limits dependence on any one source of funds and generally lowers the
cost of funds. The Group strives to maintain a balance between continuity of
funding and flexibility through the use of liabilities with a range of maturities. The
Group continually assesses liquidity risk by identifying and monitoring changes in
funding required to meet business goals and targets set in terms of the overall
Group strategy. In addition, the Group holds a portfolio of liquid assets as part of its
liquidity risk management strategy.